

CITY OF SHELBYVILLE, INDIANA | PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT

Mayor Scott A. Furgeson | Director Adam M. Rude

Board of Zoning Appeals | Staff Report

Meeting Date: February 13, 2024

Meeting Date: February 13, 2	2024					
Case Name and #:	BZA 2024-01: DG Market, Retail Type 2; Special Exception Use					
Petitioner's Name(s):	Second Circle Investments, LLC					
Owner's Name(s):	Twin Lakes, LLC					
Petitioner's Representative(s):	Briane House - Pritze & Davis, LLP Joe Leonard - Second Circle Investments, LLC					
Address of Property:	At the intersection of McKay Road, Twin Lakes Blvd, and Bush Way; Approx. 1714 Twin Lakes Blvd. Parcel Number: 73-11-09-100-137.000-002					
Zoning Classification:	PD - Planned Development BN - Business Neighborhood					
Future Land Use:	Single Family Residential					
	North	East	South	West		
Surrounding Properties' Zoning Classification:	PD - Planned Development (Single Family Residential)	PK - Parks and Open Space	R1 - Single Family Residential & RM - Multiple Family Residential	PD - Planned Development (Two-Family Residential)		
Surrounding Properties' Future Land Use:	Single Family Residential	Commercial	Single Family Residential	Single Family Residential		
History:	The subject site is located within the Twin Lakes PUD (Planned Unit Development) which received its initial approvals in late 2005 and early 2006, establishing a neighborhood that would have a wide variety of residential types with commercial nodes at both ends of Twin Lakes Blvd. Since its first approvals, this PUD has had a number of amendments to alter the layout, configuration, and make-up of the residential uses, but these two commercial nodes have remained untouched. These commercial areas utilize the prescribed uses and standards of the BN - Business Neighborhood zoning district.					
Vicinity Map:	Cal	RM RM	CCIANGO	PK		
Action Requested:	A request for Special Except	cion Use approval for "Retail	Type II"			

Relevant Facts About The Case:

- 1. The subject property is part of the Twin Lakes PUD, and within that PUD there are numerous sub-districts which establish specific requirements for that sub-district. This subject property is located within the "Business Neighborhood" sub-district. For this specific sub-district, the PUD cross-references all of the applicable requirements of the UDO's "BN-Business Neighborhood" zoning district. These are the standards that apply to the property and will be imposed.
- 2. In the BN district, the use of "Retail Type I" is always permitted, while the use of "Retail Type II" is considered a Special Exception Use, requiring it to be heard on a case-by-case basis. The table below is an excerpt from the UDO which outlines the difference between the three types of retail:

Table 11-A: Limits of Retail Uses							
	Characteristics						
Retail Types	Max. Vehicle per Day	Max. Retail Floor Area	Max. Outdoor Display or Merchandise	Outdoor Storage	Hours of Operation	Drive Through	Sexually Oriented Retail Sales
Type 1: Low Intensity	1,500	10,000 Sq. Ft.	5% of retail floor area or 200 sq. ft. whichever is more restrictive	Not allowed	Open between 5 AM and 10 PM	Not allowed	Not Allowed
Type 2: Medium Intensity	5,000	50,000 Sq. Ft.	10% of retail flood area or 1,000 sq. ft. whichever is more restrictive	20% of retail flood area of 4,000 sq. ft. whichever is more restrictive	No limit	Allowed	Up to 2% of retail floor area or 2% of gross revenue whichever is more restrictive
Type 3: High Intensity	No limit	No limit	No limit	No limit	No limit	Allowed	Up to 100% of retail floor area or 100% of gross revenue

3. The proposed building is 10,640 sq. ft. in area, exceeding the maximum limit for "Retail Type I", therefore falling into the "Retail Type II" classification.

Special Exception Use | Retail Type II

General Welfare - Findings of Fact #1 – That the approval of the Special Exception Use will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare of the community.

The applicant has provided the following response to Finding of Fact #1: "Granting this request will not be harmful to the public health, safety, and general welfare of the City of Shelbyville because the store will be properly screened and landscaped from the adjacent streets with a separate drive off of Twin Lakes Blvd."

Staff Response: The planning staff has determined that there are aspects of this project that, without proper precautionary measures being taken, could result in an injurious impact to the public health, safety, morals, or

general welfare of the community at large. An item that falls under the umbrella of "general welfare" is ensuring that the proposed building is meeting architectural and commercial standards that better align with the neighborhood and area of the community it is being located within. To ensure an aesthetic cohesiveness in the area, the staff is recommending that the BZA impose a condition requiring that the architectural and commercial standards for the BG - Business General district be applied to this project.

Finding #1 has been satisfied if suggested conditions are imposed

Compatibility - Findings of Fact #2 – That the approval of the Special Exception Use will be in harmony with the adjacent uses and will not substantially have an adverse impact on the adjacent properties and property values.

The applicant has provided the following response to Finding of Fact #2: "The special exception use will be in harmony with the adjacent uses because it will allow for the nearby residents to walk to a convenience store rather than drive, increasing their values."

Staff Response: Any adjacent properties that have any amount of development on them will also have some degree of impact to one another, but it is the role of the BZA through this process to ensure that any adverse AND substantial impacts to adjacent properties are identified and mitigated if an approval is to be granted. The planning staff has reviewed the submitted documents and the development standards that will be applicable to this project, and have identified some potential impacts that should be addressed and mitigated prior to the project moving forward. These impacts are ones that the planning staff feels won't be fully addressed by the applicable development standards alone. Those impacts are:

Lighting and "Light Trespass"- The development has requirements under section 5.38 of the UDO to provide lighting in the parking areas of the development. This standard also sets maximum heights of these lights and maximum lighting levels at the property lines of adjacent properties. Due to the proximity of the neighboring residential properties, and the fact that excessive lighting could have a negative impact on them, additional restrictions should be placed on both the maximum height and maximum lighting levels. The planning staff recommends that a condition be imposed that the maximum height of freestanding lights on the site be four (4) feet tall, as opposed to the twenty (20) feet tall prescribed in the ordinance. Additionally, a condition should be imposed that a photometric study be conducted and submitted to the planning staff ensuring that the lighting levels at the property lines of any non-commercial properties is zero (0) lux, as opposed to the five (5) lux prescribed in the ordinance.

Buffer Yards and Screening- The proposed development is currently subject to Bufferyard requirements outlined in section 5.36 of the UDO, but there is still a chance that these bufferyards will not provide enough coverage to stop headlights from vehicles on the site from shining into nearby residences. To address this potential impact, the planning staff recommends that a condition be imposed to require the utilization of "Buffer Yard Type 3" and the fence option outlined in UDO 5.36-H-3 along the northern side of the property, and require the utilization of "Buffer Yard Type 3" and a 3' tall mound on the western side of the property.

Finding #2 has been satisfied if suggested conditions are imposed

Character - Findings of Fact #3 – That the approval of the Special Exception Use will not adversely alter the character of the zoning district.

The applicant has provided the following response to Finding of Fact #3: "The special exception will not adversely affect the character of the zoning district because it works to incorporate commercial business into the neighborhood setting with proper screenings and the addition of bike and walking paths that connect to the business."

Staff Response: When this Planned Unit Development (PUD) was first proposed and adopted, the intent was to combine multiple densities of residential with neighborhood commercial at the two ends of Twin Lakes Blvd, so the proposal of a commercial use at the southern end of Twin Lakes Blvd is in line with the intended character of this district. The planning staff has determined that the approval of the required Special Exception Use will not adversely alter the character of the zoning district.

Finding #3 has been satisfied by the applicant

Zoning District and Comprehensive Plan - Findings of Fact #4 – That the approval of the Special Exception Use is consistent with the intent of the zoning district and the goals of the Comprehensive Plan.

The applicant has provided the following response to Finding of Fact #4: "The special exception is consistent with the intent of the zoning district because the Business Neighborhood districts intent is to provide goods and services to neighborhoods and residential developments within the city. This business will provide easy access for nearby residence."

Staff Response: The UDO describes the intent of this zoning district as "to permit the development of traditional, mixed-use neighborhood areas and to maintain a residential appearance and scale" and "This district should be integrated into the community's neighborhoods at significant street intersections and with open space or institutional uses." Furthermore, the Comprehensive Plan's Future Land Use Map shows the intersection of McKay Road and Progress Parkway as a transition between residential uses and commercial uses, reinforcing the intent of the district by providing an area for commercial development near residential developments.

The planning staff has determined that the specifically proposed project is consistent with the intent of the zoning district and comprehensive plan, but conditions should be imposed to ensure that future inconsistent land uses are not permitted through an action taken on this petition. An approval of a Special Exception Use to allow "Retail Type II" without any restrictions could allow uses that are not consistent with the intent of the zoning district or the Comprehensive Plan in the future. To address these concerns, the planning staff is suggesting that a condition be imposed that a written commitment is recorded against the subject parcel that imposes the restrictions of Retail Type I, aside from the Maximum Retail Floor Area, which should instead be set at 11,000 sq. ft. This would include limitations on the maximum number of vehicles per day, the maximum outdoor display or merchandise area, the restrictions on outdoor storage, the hours of operations, the ability to install a drive through, and the ability to sell sexually oriented retail.

Finding #4 has been satisfied if suggested conditions are imposed

Impact to Adjacent Areas - Findings of Fact #5 – That the approval of the Special Exception Use will not result in a substantial adverse impact to the use and value of the area adjacent to the subject property.

The applicant has provided the following response to Finding of Fact #5: "The neighboring property values will not be negatively affected because the development of this property will promote the development of the remaining property of the parent parcel by building a drive off of Twin Lakes Blvd."

Staff Response: The planning staff has determined that the adverse impacts and concerns raised previously in this report, specifically for Findings of Fact #1, 2, and 4, would also be areas of concerns for this finding. Similarly, those concerns and potential impacts are being addressed through suggested conditions for each of those findings, and with those conditions being imposed, the planning staff does not find that the approval of the Special Exception Use will result in a substantially adverse impact to the use or value to the adjacent subject properties.

Finding #5 has been satisfied if suggested conditions are imposed

Staff Recommendation:

Approval W/ The Following Conditions:

- 1. The Architectural Standards (UDO 5.08) that would typically be applicable for a "Retail Type 2" facility in the "BG Business General" district shall be required for this development.
- 2. The Commercial Standards (UDO 5.09 & 5.10) that would typically be applicable for a "Retail Type 2" facility in the "BG Business General" district shall be required for this development.
- 3. The maximum height for any freestanding lights on the property shall be four (4) feet tall.
- 4. The maximum allowable light from this project, measured at the property line of any other property is zero (0) lux.
- 5. Along the northern edge of the property, a "Buffer Yard Type 3" shall be utilized in addition to the fence identified in UDO 5.38-H-3.
- 6. Along the western edge of the property, a "Buffer Yard Type 3" shall be utilized in addition to a three (3) feet tall mound.
- 7. A "Maximum Vehicle per Day" requirement of 1,500 shall be imposed.
- 8. A "Maximum Retail Floor Area" requirement of 11,000 sq ft shall be imposed.
- 9. A "Maximum Outdoor Display of Merchandise" requirement of 5% of retail floor area or 200 sq ft, whichever is more restrictive, shall be imposed.
- 10. No outdoor storage shall be permitted.
- 11. Hours of operations for the facility shall be limited to being open between 5 AM and 10 PM.
- 12. No drive-through facility shall be permitted.
- 13. No sexually oriented retail sales shall be permitted.
- 14. All of these conditions shall be outlined in a written commitment between the property owner and the City, and recorded against the property.

Special Exception Use: BZA 2024-01: DG Market, Retail Type 2; Special Exception Use

Staff Prepared

Suggested Motion:

	(I) would like to make a motion to approve the requested Special Exception Use to allow "Retail Type 2" in accordance with the documents submitted, imposing all of the proposed conditions, pursuant to the findings of fact presented in the planning staff's report.
	ngs Of Fact By The Shelbyville Board Of Zoning Appeals:
1.	General Welfare:
	☐ The approval of the Special Exception Use will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare of the community
	☐ The approval of the Special Exception Use <u>will</u> be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare of the community
2.	Compatibility:
	☐ The proposed Special Exception Use will not adversely alter the character of the district.
	The proposed Special Exception Use <u>will</u> adversely alter the character of the district.
3.	Character:
	☐ The proposed Special Exception Use will not adversely alter the character of the district.
	☐ The proposed Special Exception Use <u>will</u> adversely alter the character of the district.
4.	Zoning District and Comprehensive Plan:
	☐ The proposed Special Exception Use is consistent with the intent of the zoning district and the goals and objectives within the Comprehensive Plan.
	☐ The proposed Special Exception Use is not consistent with the intent of the zoning district and the goals and objectives within the Comprehensive Plan.
5.	Impact to Adjacent Areas:
	☐ The use and property value of the area adjacent to the subject property seeking a Special Exception <u>will not</u> be affected in a substantially adverse manner.
	☐ The use and property value of the area adjacent to the subject property seeking a Special Exception will be affected in a substantially adverse manner.
Additi	ional Conditions Imposed By The Board of Zoning Appeals:
1.	
2.	
3.	
Shelbyı	ville Board of Zoning Appeals
Ву:	Attest:
-	nair, Christopher Clark Secretary, Adam M. Rude